
Law & Democracy
Democratic Services

TO COUNCILLOR:

N Alam
L A Bentley
G A Boulter
J W Boyce

Mrs L M Broadley

M L Darr
R F Eaton

Mrs L Eaton JP
D A Gamble (Chair)

Miss P V Joshi

J Kaufman
Mrs L Kaufman
K J Loydall JP
D W Loydall

Dr I K Ridley (Vice-Chair)

Dear Sir or Madam

I hereby SUMMON you to attend a meeting of the POLICY, FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE to be held at the COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, 
WIGSTON on TUESDAY, 11 JUNE 2019 at 7.00 PM for the transaction of the business set out in 
the Agenda below.

Yours faithfully

Council Offices
Wigston
03 June 2019

Mrs Anne E Court
Chief Executive

I T E M  N O . A G E N D A P A G E  N O ’ S

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Appointment of Substitutes

To appoint substitute Members in accordance with Rule 26 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution and the Substitution Procedure Rules.

3.  Declarations of Interest

Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'.

4.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 1 - 5

To read, confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting in accordance 
with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution.

5.  Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting 6

To read, confirm and note the Action List arising from the previous meeting.

6.  Petitions and Deputations



Policy, Finance and Development 
Committee
Tuesday, 11 June 2019

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, 
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, 

Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR

To receive any Petitions and, or, Deputations in accordance with Rules 11 and 
12 of Part 4 of the Constitution and the Petitions Procedure Rules respectively.

7.  Internal Audit Annual Report & Opinion (2018/19) 7 - 23

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive

8.  Provisional Financial Outturn Position (2018/19) 24 - 28

Report of the Head of Finance, Revenues and Benefits

9.  Housing Capital Programme: 2018/19 Year End Outturn and 2019/20 
Proposed Programme

29 - 34

Report of the Interim HRA Capital Programme Manager

10.  Section 106 Open Space, Sport and Recreation Contributions 
(September 2018 - May 2019)

35 - 44

Report of the Planning Policy Officer

11.  Annual Review of Health and Safety (2018/19) 45 - 59

Report of the Health and Safety Officer

12.  Exclusion of the Press and Public

The press and public are likely to be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
(Exempt Information) during consideration of the item(s) below on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in the 
respective paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and, in all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exempt item(s) outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information.

13.  Leicestershire ICT Partnership (LICTP) Contracted Service 60 - 63

Report of Jacky Griffith (Head of Customer Service & Transformation)

For more information, please contact:

Democratic Services
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council

Council Offices
Station Road, Wigston

Leicestershire 
LE18 2DR

t:  (0116) 257 2775
e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk



Policy, Finance and Development 
Committee
Tuesday, 11 June 2019

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, 
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, 

Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR

You can access all available public meeting documents 
and audio recordings electronically via:

The Council’s website at 
oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
under ‘Meeting Dates, 
Agendas & Minutes’

Your iPad, Android 
or Blackberry tablet 
device with the free 
‘modern.gov’ app.

‘SoundCloud’ at 
soundcloud.com or 
mobile device with the 

free ‘SoundCloud’ app.

https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=com.soundcloud.android&hl=en_GB


Policy, Finance and Development Committee
Tuesday, 26 March 2019

Chair’s 
Initials 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE POLICY, FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT THE COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON ON TUESDAY, 26 MARCH 

2019 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM
 
PRESENT
 

Councillor Mrs S B Morris (Chair)
Councillor D A Gamble (Vice Chair)
 

COUNCILLORS 
 

L A Bentley
G A Boulter
J W Boyce
Mrs L M Broadley
F S Broadley
M L Darr
B Dave
R F Eaton
J Kaufman
Mrs L Kaufman
Dr T K Khong
R E R Morris

H E Loydall (Left 7.30 pm)
K J Loydall (Left 7.30 pm)
Samia Z Haq (Left 7.30 pm)
Lynda Eaton JP (Left 7.30 pm)

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE
 

S J Ball
Mrs A E Court
S Hinds
A Thorpe
S Tucker

(Senior Democratic Services Officer / Legal Officer)
(Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service)
(Director of Finance & Transformation / Section 151 Officer)
(Head of Planning, Development & Regeneration)
(Democratic & Electoral Services Manager)

 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE
 

G Patterson (External Auditor, Grant Thornton)
T Ridout (Internal Auditor, CW Audit Services)
 

64. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor E R Barr.

65. APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES
 
None.

66. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
 
None.

67. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the meeting of the previous Committee held on 5 February 2019 

~ Page 1 ~

Agenda Item 4



Policy, Finance and Development Committee
Tuesday, 26 March 2019

Chair’s 
Initials 

be taken as read, confirmed and signed.

68. ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The Action List arising from the meeting of the previous Committee held on 5 
February 2019 be read, confirmed and noted.

69. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS
 
None.

70. PROPOSED CORPORATE PLAN (2019-2024)
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair and

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

Under Rule 22.1 of the Constitution, the Council’s Rules of Procedure, 
specifically Rule 4.4, be suspended for the duration of the ensuing item of 
business only to allow Members who do not ordinarily sit on the Committee to 
otherwise be entitled to vote and take part in the discussion thereon.

The Committee received the report as set out on pages 9-46 of the agenda, which asked it 
to consider and approve the proposed Corporate Plan 2019-2024, to be implemented from 
1 April 2019.

The Chief Executive provided the Committee with a brief overview of the Plan, which had 
been modified to take account of feedback received by Change Management Committee at 
its meeting on 5 March 2019.

The Committee welcomed the Plan and stated that it was appropriate that the Council 
should set out a comprehensive vision for the next 5 years accompanied by realistic 
targets. In particular, Members felt that the Plan outlined a range of positive aspirations, in 
contrast to the somewhat negative political mood nationally.

A Member of the Committee suggested that with the Council being a major purchaser of 
goods and services in the Borough, the Plan should demonstrate a clearer commitment 
under the Localism Act to procure local services as far as possible to ensure investment 
stays within the community. It was confirmed by Officers that whilst the Council’s has a 
Procurement Strategy that deals with this area, a line could be inserted into the Plan 
reaffirmin
[...]
9)
 
The Committee received the report as set out on pages 90-149 of the agenda, which 
asked it to approve and adopt updated policies in relation to directed surveillance and 
covert human intelligence sources on the use of powers under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 200 (RIPA).

The Democratic & Electoral Services Manager provided the Committee with a brief 
summary of the report.

A Member of the Committee noted that in respect of the draft Standards and Ethical 
Indicators Report template, the Committee would receive details of the number 
recommendations made to improve governance policies/procedures, as well as the number 
of these recommendations successfully implemented. It was suggested that in order for 
Members to divulge this information more clearly, the report template should include a 
recommendation tracker to keep the Committee informed of progress made in 
implementing recommendations, along with commentary/explanation for any 
recommendations not implemented.

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair and

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

(i) The contents of the report and appendices be noted;
(ii) The Directed Surveillance Policy be approved; and
(iii) The Covert Human Intelligence Sources Policy be approved.  

74. NAMING OF NEW PAVILION BUILDING, HORSEWELL LANE
 
The Committee received the report as set out on pages 150-152 of the agenda, which 
asked it to agree the proposed name for the new pavilion building at Horsewell Lane, 
along with names for the large and small community rooms within the building.

It was moved by L A Bentley, seconded by the Chair and

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

(i) The new pavilion building at Horsewell Lane be named the ‘Thythorn Hill 
Community and Sports Centre’;

(ii) The large community room within the new pavilion building be named 
the ‘Jean Crane Hall’; and

(iii) The small community room within the new pavilion building be named 

~ Page 4 ~



Policy, Finance and Development Committee
Tuesday, 26 March 2019

Chair’s 
Initials 

the ‘Dan Shirley’ room.

75. SERVICE DELIVERY UPDATE (MARCH 2019) (VERBAL UPDATE)
 
The Committee received a brief verbal report from the Chair of Service Delivery 
Committee, detailing the progress made on a number of projects since the last meeting of 
the Committee in January 2019.

It was requested that a full report concerning the new Housing Tenancy Agreement be 
taken to the next meeting of Full Council on 16 April 2019 for approval.

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair and

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The contents of the verbal update be noted.

THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.15 PM


Chair

Tuesday, 11 June 2019
 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR

~ Page 5 ~



Policy, Finance and Development Committee 
Tuesday, 26 March 2019

Chair’s 
Initials

POLICY, FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

ACTION LIST
Arising from the Meeting held on Tuesday, 26 March 2019

No. Minute Ref. / 
Item of Business

*Action Details / 
Action Due Date

Responsible 
Officer(s)’

Initials
Action 
Status

1. 70. – Proposed 
Corporate Plan (2019-
2024)

A target be introduced to the 
Corporate Plan to measure the 
Council’s commitment to 
investing in its workforce, and a 
further commitment be made to 
ensuring appropriate Member 
training and development.

Due by Jun-19

AnCo
StHi

Ongoing

2. 73. – Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers 
Act 2000 (RIPA) 
Policy (March 2019)

A recommendation tracker be 
added to the Standards and 
Ethical Indicators Report 
template to keep the Committee 
informed of progress made in 
implementing recommendations, 
along with commentary, explan-
ation for any recommendations 
not implemented.

Due by Jun-19

DaGi Ongoing

3. 75. – Service Delivery 
Update (March 2019) 
(Verbal Update)

A full report concerning the new 
Housing Tenancy Agreement be 
taken to the next meeting of Full 
Council on 16 April 2019 for 
approval.

Due by Apr-19

AdTh
StNa

Complete

* | All actions listed are those which are informally raised by Members during the course of debate 
upon a given item of business which do not form part of - but may be additional, incidental or 
ancillary to - any motion(s) carried. These actions are for the attention of the responsible Officer(s).

~ Page 6 ~

Agenda Item 5



Policy, Finance and 
Development 
Committee

Tuesday, 11 June 
2019

Matter for 
Information

Report Title: Internal Audit Annual Report & Opinion (2018/19)

Report Author(s): Stephen Hinds (Deputy Chief Executive)

Purpose of Report: As part of the Council’s corporate governance arrangements, the 
Annual Internal Audit Report is submitted to Policy, Finance & 
Development Committee. The purpose of the Internal Audit Annual 
Report (Appendix 1) is to report the key outcomes arising from the 
work of Internal Audit for 2018/19 and to provide an audit opinion on 
the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s arrangements for 
governance, risk management and internal control.

Report Summary: The report states that “significant assurance” can be given to the 
Council as there is a generally sound system of internal control.

Recommendation(s): A. That the report included on the audit opinion and the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s arrangements 
for governance, risk management and internal control (as 
set out at Appendix 1 to this report) be noted; and

B. That the conclusion that the Council has an effective 
internal service be endorsed.

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s):

Stephen Hinds (Deputy Chief Executive)
(0116) 257 2681
stephen.hinds@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Mark Watkins (Head of Internal Audit, CW Audit)
(0121) 612 3871
mark.watkins@cwaudit.org.uk

Corporate Objectives: Providing Excellent Services (CO3)

Vision and Values: Not applicable.

Report Implications:-

Legal: There are no implications arising fro
[...]
from meeting its objectives.

4 The system has been subject to low levels of risk that have, or could, reduce its operational effectiveness.

~
 P

age 23 ~



Policy, Finance and 
Development 
Committee

Tuesday, 11 June 
2019

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision

Report Title: Provisional Financial Outturn Position (2018/19)

Report Author(s): Chris Raymakers (Head of Finance, Revenues and Benefits)

Purpose of Report: This report gives a summary of the overall Council outturn position for 
the financial year 2018/19 including the effect on reserves as at 31 
March 2018.

Report Summary: The Council retains a solid financial base on which to operate with the 
General Fund Balance at £0.6m, which is around 10% of its net 
Budget and the HRA increasing it general reserve to £1.083. Other 
earmarked revenue reserves have fallen slightly to £2.6m.

Recommendation(s): A. That the report and overall provisional outturn positions 
for the financial year 2018/19 for both the General Fund 
and Housing Revenue Account be noted; and

B. That all approved capital schemes from 2018/19 which 
are still ongoing be carried forward to be completed in 
2019/20.

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s):

Anne Court (Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service)
(0116) 257 2602
anne.court1@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Stephen Hinds (Deputy Chief Executive)
(0116) 257 2681
stephen.hinds@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Chris Raymakers (Head of Finance, Revenues and Benefits)
(0116) 257 2891
chris.raymakers@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Corporate Objectives: Providing Excellent Services (CO3)

Vision and Values: Accountability (V1)
Respect (V2)
Teamwork (V3)
Innovation (V4)
Customer Focus (V5)

Report Implications:-

Legal: There are no implications arising from this report.

Financial: The implications are as set out at paragraphs 2-5 of this report.

Corporate Risk 
Management:

Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures (CR1)
Reputation Damage (CR4)
Reg
[...]
mittee at the next meeting.

~ Page 28 ~



Policy, Finance and 
Development 
Committee

Tuesday, 11 June 
2019

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision

Report Title: Housing Capital Programme: 2018/19 Year End Outturn and 
2019/20 Proposed Programme

Report Author(s): Neil Barks (Interim HRA Capital Programme Manager)

Purpose of Report: The purpose of this report is to advise the Committee of the 2018/19 
financial year end out-turn for the housing capital programme and to 
seek approval for the headline programmes of work that will be 
included in the 2019/20 housing capital programme.

Report Summary: The report provides a summary of the financial investment in projects 
and programmes made through the housing capital programme 
during the financial year 2018/19.

It also highlights the financial investment in ongoing projects and 
programmes of works to be carried forward from 2018/19 into the 
financial year 2019/20.

The report concludes by seeking approval for the headline investment 
schemes that will form the basis of the 2019/20 housing capital 
programme.

Recommendations: A. That Committee notes the Housing Capital Programme 
Year End Outturn for 2018/19 (as set out in the report);

B. That Committee approves the headline proposals for the 
2019/20 Housing Capital Programme (as set out in the 
report); and

C. That Committee approves the increase in value of the 
contract to deliver the Kitchen and Bathroom 
Replacement Programme (as set out in the report).

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s):

Stephen Hinds (Deputy Chief Executive)
(0116) 257 2682
stephen.hinds@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Adrian Thorpe (Head of Built Environment)
(0116) 257 2645
adrian.thorpe@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Neil Barks (Interim HRA Capital Programme Manager)
(0116) 257 2644
neil.barks@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Corporate Objectives: Building, Protecting and Empowering Communities (CO1)
Growing the Borough Economically (CO2)
Providing Excellent Serv
[...]
February 2019 Full Council approved new budgetary provision of 
£1,500,000 for the 2019/20 housing capital programme. With a carry forward of 

~ Page 33 ~



£1,041,200 from the 2018/19 as outlined in paragraph 3 of this report the combined 
housing capital programme budgetary allocation for this financial year is £2,541,200. 

5.2 A headline summary of how this money will be invested during 2019/20 is provided in the 
table below:

Programme Carry 
Forward 

from 
2018/19

New Budget
2019/20

Budget + 
Carry 

Forward
2019/20

Heating & Boiler Replacements £40,200 £209,800 £250,000

Front & Rear Entrance Doors £0 £100,000 £100,000

Car Hard Standings £3,500 £16,500 £20,000
Major Voids/Upgrade Works £0 £150,000 £150,000
Major Adaptations £18,800 £81,200 £100,000

FRA Safety Works £34,900 £115,100 £150,000
Timber Replacement Programme £152,200 £0 £152,200

External Wall Insulation Programme £41,600 £0 £41,600

William Peardon Court Heating £256,900 £0 £256,900
Kitchen and Bathroom Programme £493,100 £406,900 £900,000
Housing Block Improvements 0 £320,500 £320,500
Asset Management Systems Upgrades 0 £100,000 £100,000

HRA Total £1,041,200 £1,500,000 £2,541,200

~ Page 34 ~



Policy, Finance and 
Development 
Committee

Tuesday, 11 June 
2019

Matter for 
Information

Report Title: Section 106 Open Space, Sport and Recreation Contributions 
(September 2018 – May 2019)

Report Author(s): Emma Brackenbury (Planning Policy Officer)

Purpose of Report: This report is to inform Members of the latest position regarding 
projects that could be funded through financial off site Section 106 
Open Space, Sport and Recreation Contributions. 

The report also clarifies the mechanism that is in place in relation to 
the identification of open space, sport and recreation infrastructure 
requirements and the identification of S106 funding.

Report Summary: This report builds on the Section 106 Open Space, Sport and 
Recreation Contributions report that was noted by Members at Service 
Delivery Committee on 11 September 2018.  It provides an up to date 
list of potential CIL compliant open space, sport and recreation 
infrastructure projects which could be funded through relevant 
Section 106 Contributions. 

All projects notified to Officers since the previous Service Delivery 
Committee have been assessed by the Council’s Section 106 Officer 
Working Group and those which comply with the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) regulations, have been added to the list.

Recommendation(s): A. Members note the current position regarding potential 
and current CIL compliant open space, sport and 
recreation infrastructure projects (as set out at 
Appendices 1-4 t this report); and

B. Members note that the projects will be progressed in line 
with the Council’s Capital Programme process.

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s):

Stephen Hinds (Deputy Chief Executive)
(0116) 257 2681
stephen.hinds@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Adrian Thorpe (Head of Built Environment)
(0116) 257 2645
adrian.thorpe@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Jamie Carr (Planning Policy Manager)
(0116) 257 2652
jamie.carr@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Emma Brackenbury (Planning Policy Officer)
(0116) 257 2668
emma.brackenbury@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Corporate Objectives: Building, Protecting and Empowering Communities (CO1)

~ Page 35 ~

Agenda Item 10

mailto:stephen.hinds@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:adrian.thorpe@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:jamie.carr@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:emma.brackenbury@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


Vision and Values: “A Stronger Borough Together” (Vision)
Innovation (V4)
Customer Focus (V5)

Report Implications:-

Legal: There are no implications arising from this report.

Financial: The financial implications are contained in the report and any 
schemes which are subsequently approved will be added to the capital 
programme.

Corporate Risk 
Management:

Effective Utilisation of Assets / Buildings (CR5)
Economy / Regeneration (CR9)

Equalities an
[...]
dentified.

~
 P

age 42 ~

A
ppendix 3



boards.
Willow Park Wigston Provision of new litter bins. £4,500.00 £0.00 Waiting for funding to be identified.

Willow Park Wigston Provision of new park 
benches. £6,500.00 £0.00 Waiting for funding to be identified.

Blaby Road Park South 
Wigston

Provision of new notice 
boards. £5,550.00 £0.00 Waiting for funding to be identified.

Blaby Road Park South 
Wigston Provision of new litter bins. £4,500.00 £0.00 Waiting for funding to be identified.

Pochins Bridge 
Open Space

South 
Wigston

Provision of new adult 
fitness equipment. £20,000.00 £0.00 Waiting for funding to be identified.

William Gunning 
Park 

South 
Wigston

Provision of new adult 
fitness equipment. £20,000.00 £0.00 Waiting for funding to be identified.

William Gunning 
Park

South 
Wigston

Provision of new park 
benches. £2,600.00 £0.00 Waiting for funding to be identified.

William Gunning 
Park

South 
Wigston

Installation of new land 
drainage.

Estimated cost 
not currently 
available.

£0.00 Waiting for funding to be identified.

~
 P

age 43 ~



COMPLETED SECTION 106 PROJECTS (SINCE LAST REPORT)

Site Name Settlement Description of Project Value of Project Stage of Implementation

Blaby Road Park South Wigston Provision of a Dog 
Walking Shelter.  £3,811.00 Completed

Uplands Park Oadby Adult Fitness Equipment Funded through the Capital 
Programme Completed

~
 P

age 44 ~

A
ppendix 4



Policy, Finance and 
Development 
Committee

Tuesday, 11 June 
2019

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision

Report Title: Annual Review of Health and Safety (2018/19)

Report Author(s): Paul Evans (Health and Safety Officer)

Purpose of Report: The purpose of this report is to approve the Health and Safety Annual 
Report for 2018/2019 and also the revised Health and Safety Policy 
and Statement.

Report Summary: The Health and Safety Annual Report (as set out at Appendix 1) is a 
summary of the Council’s health and safety performance during the 
period 2018 to 2019. It provides information on accidents, risks, key 
activities and proposals for last financial year. 

The Health and Safety Policy and Statement (as set out at Appendix 
2) has been updated with minor modifications.

Recommendation(s): A. That the Health and Safety Annual Report (2018/19) (as 
set out in Appendix 1) be approved; and

B. That the Health and Safety Policy and Statement  (April 
2019) (as set out in Appendix 2) be approved.

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s):

Anne Court (Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service)
(0116) 257 2602
anne.court1@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Karen Pollard (Head of People)
(0116) 257 2727
karen.pollard@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Paul Evans (Health and Safety Officer)
(0116) 257 2608
paul.evans@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Corporate Objectives: Building, Protecting and Empowering Communities (CO1)
Growing the Borough Economically (CO2)
Providing Excellent Services (CO3)

Vision and Values: “A Stronger Borough Together” (Vision)
Accountability (V1)
Teamwork (V3)

Report Implications:-

Legal: The implications are as set out at paragraph 2 of this report.

Financial: There are no implications directly arising from this report.

Corporate Risk 
Management:

Reputation Damage (CR4)
Regulatory Governance (CR6)

Equalities and Equalities There are no implications arising from this report.

~ Page 45 ~

Agenda Item 11

anne.court1@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
karen.pollard@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
paul.evans@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


Assessment (EA): EA not applicable

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report.

Health and Safety: The implications are as set out in this report and the appendices.

Statutory Officers’ Comments:-

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory.

Chief Finance Officer: The report is satisfactory.

Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory.

Consultees: None.

Background Papers:  Report entitled ‘Annual Review of Health and Safety 2017/18’ to 
Policy Fina
[...]
acticable level.  
The Council accepts this is a fundamental risk management process within the Authority.

All members of staff must play their part in the implementation of risk assessment by adhering to 
the procedures in place to ensure the protection of all persons affected by the Council’s 
undertakings.  Additionally, employees must report any significant changes in their work methods or 
equipment that may alter the status of any existing risk assessments to their Manager.

Personal Protective Equipment (PPE)

 Systems of work shall be selected which avoid the use of PPE wherever reasonably 
practicable.  PPE shall be regarded as the last resort to protect against risks to Health and 
Safety.

 PPE shall be supplied free of charge to all employees.  Service areas are responsible for 
obtaining and paying for PPE required by their staff, to include any storage and maintenance 
required.

 Heads of Service must identify the need for any PPE in a suitable and sufficient risk 
assessment.  The risk assessment should identify:

- that the equipment is appropriate to risk and working conditions;
- that it does not increase risks or place any unreasonable demands on the user’s  health 

and ability to work safely;
- it adjusts/fits properly;
- compatibility of different items of PPE used together.

 Staff and volunteers must be properly informed and trained in the use of PPE.

 All PPE must be maintained and stored properly in accordance with supplier’s instructions.

 Staff must follow instructions on when/how to use PPE if the need has been identified.

 Staff must treat PPE supplied to them with care and report defects immediately.

Monitoring and Review

This policy will be reviewed by the Policy, Finance and Development Committee on an annual basis.

~~~

~ Page 59 ~



(Document is Restricted)

~ Page 60 ~

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting
	7 Internal Audit Annual Report & Opinion (2018/19)
	Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Annual Report & Opinion (2018/19)

	8 Provisional Financial Outturn Position (2018/19)
	9 Housing Capital Programme: 2018/19 Year End Outturn and 2019/20 Proposed Programme
	10 Section 106 Open Space, Sport and Recreation Contributions (September 2018 - May 2019)
	Appendix 1 - Current Section 106 Open Space, Sport and Recreation Contributions (Fully Funded)
	Appendix 2 – Current Section 106 Projects (Funding Partially Allocated)
	Appendix 3 – Current Section 106 Projects (Funding Not Allocated)
	Appendix 4 – Completed Section 106 Projects (Since Last Report)

	11 Annual Review of Health and Safety (2018/19)
	Appendix 1 - Health and Safety Annual Report (2018/19)
	Appendix 2 - Health and Safety Policy and Statement (April 2019)

	13 Leicestershire ICT Partnership (LICTP) Contracted Service



Minutes of the meeting


Policy, Finance and Development Committee 
Tuesday, 11 June 2019

Chair’s
Initials 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE POLICY, FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON ON 

TUESDAY, 11 JUNE 2019 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM
 
PRESENT
 
D A Gamble Chair
Dr I K Ridley Vice-Chair
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
N Alam
L A Bentley
G A Boulter
M L Darr
R F Eaton
Mrs L Eaton JP
Miss P V Joshi
J Kaufman
Mrs L Kaufman
D W Loydall

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
S J Ball Senior Democratic Services Officer / Legal Officer
Mrs A E Court Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer
C Raymakers Head of Finance, Revenues & Benefits
A Thorpe Head of Built Environment

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
A Persaud CW Audit, Internal Auditor

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors J W Boyce, Mrs L M Broadley and K 
J Loydall JP.

2.  APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES
 
None.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
 
None.

4.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 March 2019 be taken as read, 
confirmed and signed.



Policy, Finance and Development Committee 
Tuesday, 11 June 2019

Chair’s
Initials 

5.  ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The Action List arising from the previous meeting held on 26 March 2019 be 
noted.

6.  PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS
 
None.

7.  INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT & OPINION (2018/19)
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 7 - 23 
of the agenda reports pack) which asked it to note the key outcomes arising from the 
work of Internal Audit for 2018/19 and the audit opinion on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s arrangements for governance, risk management and internal 
control.

By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

(i) The report included on the audit opinion and the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s arrangements for governance, risk 
management and internal control (as set out at Appendix 1 to the report) 
be noted; and

(ii) The conclusion that the Council has an effective internal service be 
endorsed.

8.  PROVISIONAL FINANCIAL OUTTURN POSITION (2018/19)
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report (as set out at pages 24 - 28 of the 
agenda reports pack) which asked it to note the overall Council outturn position for the 
financial year 2018/19 and to carry forward all approved capital schemes from 2018/19 to, 
and to be completed in, 2019/20.

By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

(i) The report and overall provisional outturn positions for the financial year 
2018/19 for both the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account be 
noted; and

(ii) All approved capital schemes from 2018/19 which are still ongoing be 
carried forward to be completed in 2019/20.

9.  HOUSING CAPITAL PROGRAMME: 2018/19 YEAR END OUTTURN AND 2019/20 
PROPOSED PROGRAMME
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report (as set out at pages 29 - 34 of the 
agenda reports pack) which asked it to note the 2018/19 financial year end out-turn for 
the Housing Capital Programme and to approve the headline programmes of work that 



Policy, Finance and Development Committee 
Tuesday, 11 June 2019

Chair’s
Initials 

were to be included in the 2019/20 housing capital programme.

By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

(i) The Housing Capital Programme Year End Outturn for 2018/19 (as set out 
in the report) be noted;

(ii) The headline proposals for the 2019/20 Housing Capital Programme (as 
set out in the report) be approved; and

(iii) The increase in value of the contract to deliver the Kitchen and Bathroom 
Replacement Programme (as set out in the report) be approved.

10.  SECTION 106 OPEN SPACE, SPORT AND RECREATION CONTRIBUTIONS 
(SEPTEMBER 2018 - MAY 2019)
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 35 - 
44 of the agenda reports pack) which asked it to note the latest position regarding 
projects that could be funded through financial off site section 106 open space, sport and 
recreation contributions.

By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

(i) The current position regarding potential and current CIL compliant open 
space, sport and recreation infrastructure projects (as set out at 
Appendices 1-4 of the report) be noted; and

(ii) The projects be progressed in line with the Council’s Capital Programme 
process.

11.  ANNUAL REVIEW OF HEALTH AND SAFETY (2018/19)
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 45 - 
59 of the agenda reports pack) which asked it to approve the Health and Safety Annual 
Report for 2018/2019 and the revised Health and Safety Policy and Statement.

By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

(i) The Health and Safety Annual Report (2018/19) (as set out in Appendix 1) 
be approved; and

(ii) The Health and Safety Policy and Statement (April 2019) (as set out in 
Appendix 2) be approved. 

12.  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting in 
accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (Exempt 
Information) during consideration of the item(s) below on the grounds that it 



Policy, Finance and Development Committee 
Tuesday, 11 June 2019

Chair’s
Initials 

involved the disclosure of exempt information, as defined in the respective 
paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and, in all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exempt item(s) 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information.

13.  LEICESTERSHIRE ICT PARTNERSHIP (LICTP) CONTRACTED SERVICE
 
The Committee gave consideration to the exempt report (as set out at pages 45 - 59 of 
the supplementary agenda reports pack) in relation to an update regarding the 
Leicestershire ICT Partnership (LICTP) Contracted Service.

By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

(i) The content of the report be noted; and
(ii) The additional expenditure (as set out in the report) be approved.

THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.04 PM


Chair

Tuesday, 23 July 2019
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council,
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR


